

6/26/2025

Best Value

Agency Req. # **AC0007**

[illegible]

APPENDIX B – PAY ITEM BID SHEET

ODOT DIVISION 4, ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OKLAHOMA AND CANADIAN COUNTIES GENERAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES “CORE”

Contract I.D. No. _____

PAY ITEM.....	EST. YEARLY QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	UOM	BID EXTENSION.
I. CORE GROUP				
1. [manpower, equipment and facilities [Appendix A]	1.	\$ <u>88.71</u>	HOR.	\$ <u>88.71</u>
Bid for core crew is for required manpower and equipment, to be paid by the actual hours worked and paid monthly after month is completed.				
II. ADDITIONAL MANPOWER (PER MAN HOUR): [Appendix A, Section 103]				
2. Foreman / Operator	250.	\$ <u>56.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>14,000.00</u>
3. Laborer	500.	\$ <u>39.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>19,500.00</u>
4. Cert. ODOT Welder	25	\$ <u>78.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>1,950.00</u>
5. CDL Truck Driver	500.	\$ <u>47.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>23,500.00</u>
6. Concrete Finisher	100.	\$ <u>45.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>4,500.00</u>
III. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT. ALL PRICES TO INCLUDE FUEL AND INSURANCE. THE HOURLY RATE INCLUDES OPERATOR EXCEPT PICKUPS. ALL UNIT PRICES ARE PER “EACH” PIECE OF EQUIPMENT: [Appendix A, Section 103.]				
A) Track Hoe w/ bucket (Hitachi 200)				
7. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	\$ <u>135.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>33,750.00</u>
8. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>1400.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>7,000.00</u>
9. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>5350.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>32,100.00</u>
B) Backhoe (CAT 416C)				
10. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	\$ <u>90.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>22,500.00</u>
11. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>900.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>4,500.00</u>
12. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>3500.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>21,000.00</u>
C) Dozer, D-4				
13. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	\$ <u>105.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>26,250.00</u>
14. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>1225.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>6,125.00</u>
15. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>4900.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>29,400.00</u>
E) 10-wheel dump truck (50,000 lb)				
19. By the hour (4 hour min.)	500.	\$ <u>85.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>42,500.00</u>
20. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>1125.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>5,625.00</u>
21. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>4475.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>26,850.00</u>
F) Semi Tractor Trailer w/ Dump Bed 90,000 GVW				
22. By the hour (4 hour min.)	500.	\$ <u>125.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>62,500.00</u>
23. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>1675.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>8,375.00</u>
24. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>6700.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>40,200.00</u>
G) Crew Truck (3/4 ton)				
25. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	\$ <u>39.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>9,750.00</u>
26. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>350.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>1,750.00</u>
27. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>2225.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>13,350.00</u>
H) Graders (Deere 770 w/ EROPS)				
28. By the hour (4 hour min.)	500	\$ <u>135.00</u>	IIOR	\$ <u>67,500.00</u>
29. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	10	\$ <u>1325.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>13,250.00</u>
30. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>5350.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>32,100.00</u>
I) Front-End Loaders (2 ½ CY)				
31. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	\$ <u>95.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>23,750.00</u>
32. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>900.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>4,500.00</u>
33. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>3500.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>21,000.00</u>

<u>PAY ITEM.....</u>	<u>EST. YEARLY QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>UOM</u>	<u>BID EXTENSION.</u>
J) Dump Truck (26,000 lb)				
34. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	\$ <u>65.00</u>	IIOR	\$ <u>16,250.00</u>
35. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>775.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>3,875.00</u>
36. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$ <u>3125.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>18,750.00</u>
K) Additional Specialized Equipment				<u>Cost + 10%</u>
IV. SPECIAL EVENTS				
43. [per Appendix A, Section 109]	3	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>	EA.	\$ <u>15,000.00</u>
SNOW AND ICE:				
ALTERNATE 1: (LUMP SUM)				
V. SNOW AND ICE OPERATIONS (Lump Sum)				
44. Per Year [per Appendix A, Section 106.1.1] Lump Sum divided by 12	1.	\$ <u>4,316,540.64</u>	SUM	\$ <u>4,316,540.64</u>
ALTERNATE 2 (HYBRID OF LUMP SUM AND EQUIPMENT COST):				
VI. SNOW AND ICE OPERATIONS (ALTERNATE-Hourly Equipment (Per 106.1.2))				
45. Dump Truck (50,000 lb. with snow plow and spreader)		\$ <u>278.89</u>	HOR	\$ <u>278.89</u>
46. Dump Truck (26,000 lb. with snow plow and spreader)		\$ <u>253.56</u>	HOR	\$ <u>253.56</u>
47. Grader (Deere 770 w/EROPS)		\$ <u>300.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>300.00</u>
48. Per Year [per Appendix A, Section 106.1.2] Lump Sum divided by 12	1.	\$ <u>2,520,273.04</u>	LSUM	\$ <u>2,520,273.04</u>

TOTAL BID (LUMP SUM CONTRACT).....	\$ <u>4,991,179.35</u>
TOTAL BID (LUMP SUM CONTRACT) – ALTERNATE.....	\$ <u>7,512,304.24</u>

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: C-P Integrated Services Inc

BID AWARD: The DEPARTMENT reserves the right to award the contract to the lowest and best responsible bidder. In the event of math errors, the unit price shall remain unchanged; only the price extension will be corrected prior to evaluating the bids. A bid may be rejected if an "bid unit price" is unbalance; before awarding the contract, the DEPARTMENT reserves the right to request cost breakdowns for any of the contract pay items.

The DEPARTMENT may use less, more or none of these pay items.

This contract is in effect for 12 months originally, and may be renewed annually for 12 months, for up to four total renewals, *Upon mutual agreement by the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR, this contract may be renewed for another year, for up to four total renewals*, at a negotiated price escalation not to exceed 2% may occur at the time of renewal.

BID BOND: A bid bond in the amount of \$5000.00 must be submitted with the bid.

APPENDIX B
PAY ITEM BID SHEET
ODOT DIVISION 8, ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
TULSA COUNTY AND PART OF ROGERS COUNTY
GENERAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES
"CORE"

Contract I.D. No. _____

PAY ITEM.....	QUANTITY	BID PRICE	UOM	EST. YEARLY EXTENSION
I. CORE GROUP				
1. Manpower, equipment and facilities [Appendix A]	33,600	\$85.90	HOR	\$2,886,240.00
Bid for core crew is for required manpower and equipment to be paid by the actual hours worked and paid monthly after month is completed				
II. ADDITIONAL MANPOWER (PER MAN HOUR): [Appendix A, Section 103]				
2. Foreman / Operator	250	\$56.00	HOR	\$14,000.00
3. Laborer	250	\$39.00	HOR	\$9,750.00
4. Certified ODOT Welder	25	\$78.00	HOR	\$1,950.00
5. CDL Truck Driver	250	\$47.00	HOR	\$11,750.00
6. Concrete Finisher	50	\$45.00	HOR	\$2,250.00
III. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT. ALL PRICES TO INCLUDE FUEL AND INSURANCE. THE HOURLY RATE INCLUDES OPERATOR, EXCEPT PICKUPS. ALL UNIT PRICES ARE PER "EACH" PIECE OF EQUIPMENT: [Appendix A, Section 103.]				
A) Track Hoe w/bucket (Cat 320)				
7. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	150	\$135.00	HOR	\$20,250.00
8. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$1400.00	WKR	\$7,000.00
9. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$5350.00	MOR	\$32,100.00
B) Backhoe (CAT 416C)				
10. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	100	\$90.00	HOR	\$9,000.00
11. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$900.00	WKR	\$4,500.00
12. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$3350.00	MO	\$20,100.00
C) Dozer (D-5)				
13. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	100	\$105.00	HOR	\$10,500.00
14. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$1225.00	WKR	\$6,125.00
15. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$4900.00	MOR	\$29,400.00
D) 10-Wheel Dump Truck (50,000 lb)				
16. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$85.00	HOR	\$21,250.00
17. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$1125.00	WKR	\$5,625.00
18. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$4475.00	MOR	\$26,850.00
E) Semi-Tractor Trailer w/Dump Bed 80,000 GVW				
19. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$125.00	HOR	\$31,250.00
20. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$1675.00	WKR	\$8,375.00
21. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$6700.00	MOR	\$40,200.00

APPENDIX B
PAY ITEM BID SHEET
ODOT DIVISION 8, ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
TULSA COUNTY AND PART OF ROGERS COUNTY
GENERAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES
"CORE"

Contract I.D. No. _____

PAY ITEM.....	QUANTITY	BID PRICE	UOM	EST. YEARLY EXTENSION
I. CORE GROUP				
1. Manpower, equipment and facilities [Appendix A]	33,600	\$ 70.00	HOR	\$2352000
Bid for core crew is for required manpower and equipment to be paid by the actual hours worked and paid monthly after month is completed				
II. ADDITIONAL MANPOWER (PER MAN HOUR): [Appendix A. Section 103]				
2. Foreman / Operator	250	\$ 50	HOR	\$12500
3. Laborer	250	\$ 35	HOR	\$8750
4. Certified ODOT Welder	25	\$ 70	HOR	\$1750
5. CDL Truck Driver	250	\$ 42	HOR	\$10500
6. Concrete Finisher	50	\$ 40	HOR	\$2000
III. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT. ALL PRICES TO INCLUDE FUEL AND INSURANCE. THE HOURLY RATE INCLUDES OPERATOR, EXCEPT PICKUPS. ALL UNIT PRICES ARE PER "EACH" PIECE OF EQUIPMENT: [Appendix A. Section 103.]				
A) Track Hoe w/bucket (Cat 320)				
7. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	150	\$ 125	HOR	\$18750
8. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ 1200	WKR	\$6000
9. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ 4800	MOR	\$28800
B) Backhoe (CAT 416C)				
10. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	100	\$ 85	HOR	\$8500
11. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ 800	WKR	\$4000
12. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ 3200	MO	\$19200
C) Dozer (D-5)				
13. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	100	\$ 90	HOR	\$9000
14. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ 1100	WKR	\$5500
15. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ 4400	MOR	\$26400
D) 10-Wheel Dump Truck (50,000 lb)				
16. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$ 70	HOR	\$17500
17. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ 1000	WKR	\$5000
18. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ 4000	MOR	\$24000
E) Semi-Tractor Trailer w/Dump Bed 80,000 GVW				
19. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$ 95	HOR	\$23750
20. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ 1500	WKR	\$7500
21. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ 6000	MOR	\$36000

PAY ITEM.....		QUANTITY	BID PRICE	UOM	EST. YEARLY EXTENSION
F)	Crew Truck (3/4 ton)				
	22. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	125	\$ <u>35-</u>	HOR	\$ <u>4375-</u>
	23. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>500-</u>	WKR	\$ <u>2500-</u>
	24. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>2000-</u>	MOR	\$ <u>12000-</u>
G)	Graders (Deere 770 w/ EROPS)				
	25. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	500	\$ <u>125-</u>	HOR	\$ <u>62500-</u>
	26. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	10	\$ <u>1200-</u>	WKR	\$ <u>12000-</u>
	27. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>4800-</u>	MOR	\$ <u>28800-</u>
H)	Front End Loaders (2-1/2 Cubic Yard)				
	28. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$ <u>85-</u>	HOR	\$ <u>21250-</u>
	29. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>800-</u>	WKR	\$ <u>4000-</u>
	30. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>3200-</u>	MOR	\$ <u>19200-</u>
J)	Dump Truck (26,000 lb)				
	31. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$ <u>55-</u>	HOR	\$ <u>13750-</u>
	32. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>700-</u>	WKR	\$ <u>3500-</u>
	33. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>2800-</u>	MOR	\$ <u>16800-</u>
K)	Additional Specialized Equipment				<u>Cost + 10%</u>
IV.	SNOW AND ICE OPERATIONS				
	34. Per Year [per Appendix A. Section 106]	1	\$ <u>2069000-</u>	LSUM	\$ <u>2069000-</u>
	Lump Sum divided by 12		<u>172416.67</u>		<u>2069000-</u>
TOTAL BID (LUMP SUM CONTRACT).....			\$ <u>4897075-</u>		

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Lot Maintenance of Oklahoma, Inc.

BID AWARD: The STATE reserves the right to award the contract to the lowest and best responsible bidder. In the event of math errors, the unit price shall remain unchanged; only the price extension will be corrected prior to evaluating the bids. A bid may be rejected if a "bid unit price" is unbalance; before awarding the contract, the STATE reserves the right to request cost breakdowns for any of the contract pay items.

The STATE may use less, more or none of these pay items.

This contract is in effect for 12 months originally, and may be renewed annually for 12 months, for up to four total renewals, *Upon mutual agreement by the STATE and the CONTRACTOR, this contract may be renewed for another year, for up to four total renewals*, at a negotiated price escalation not to exceed 2% may occur at the time of renewal.

BID BOND: A bid bond in the amount of \$5000.00 must be submitted with the bid.

PAY ITEM.....	QUANTITY	BID PRICE	UOM	EST. YEARLY EXTENSION
F) Crew Truck (3/4 ton)				
22. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	125	\$ <u>39.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>4875.00</u>
23. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>550.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>2750.00</u>
24. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>2225.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>13,350.00</u>
G) Graders (Deere 770 w/ EROPS)				
25. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	500	\$ <u>135.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>67,500.00</u>
26. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	10	\$ <u>1325.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>13,250.00</u>
27. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>5350.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>32,100.00</u>
H) Front End Loaders (2-1/2 Cubic Yard)				
28. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$ <u>95.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>23,750.00</u>
29. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>900.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>4,500.00</u>
30. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>3550.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>21,300.00</u>
J) Dump Truck (26,000 lb)				
31. By the Hour (4 hour minimum)	250	\$ <u>65.00</u>	HOR	\$ <u>16,250.00</u>
32. By the Week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$ <u>715.00</u>	WKR	\$ <u>3575.00</u>
33. By the Month (up to 175 hours month)	6	\$ <u>3125.00</u>	MOR	\$ <u>18,750.00</u>
K) Additional Specialized Equipment				<u>Cost + 10%</u>
IV. SNOW AND ICE OPERATIONS				
34. Per Year [per Appendix A, Section 106]	1	\$ <u>2,376,491.46</u>	SUM	\$ <u>2,376,491.46</u>
Lump Sum divided by 12				

TOTAL BID (LUMP SUM CONTRACT).....

\$ 5,817,206.46

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: C-P Integrated Services Inc

BID AWARD: The STATE reserves the right to award the contract to the lowest and best responsible bidder. In the event of math errors, the unit price shall remain unchanged; only the price extension will be corrected prior to evaluating the bids. A bid may be rejected if a "bid unit price" is unbalance; before awarding the contract, the STATE reserves the right to request cost breakdowns for any of the contract pay items.

The STATE may use less, more or none of these pay items.

This contract is in effect for 12 months originally, and may be renewed annually for 12 months, for up to four total renewals, *Upon mutual agreement by the STATE and the CONTRACTOR, this contract may be renewed for another year, for up to four total renewals*, at a negotiated price escalation not to exceed 2% may occur at the time of renewal.

BID BOND: A bid bond in the amount of \$5000.00 must be submitted with the bid.

APPENDIX B – PAY ITEM BID SHEET

**ODOT DIVISION 4, ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
OKLAHOMA AND CANADIAN COUNTIES
GENERAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES
"CORE"**

Contract I.D. No. _____

<u>PAY ITEM.....</u>	<u>EST. YEARLY QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>UOM</u>	<u>BID EXTENSION.</u>
I. CORE GROUP				
1. [manpower, equipment and facilities [Appendix A]	1.	<u>\$2868</u>	HOR.	<u>\$2868</u>
Bid for core crew is for required manpower and equipment, to be paid by the actual hours worked and paid monthly after month is completed.				
II. ADDITIONAL MANPOWER (PER MAN HOUR): [Appendix A, Section 103]				
2. Foreman / Operator	250.	<u>\$125</u>	HOR	<u>\$31250</u>
3. Laborer	500.	<u>\$78</u>	HOR	<u>\$39000</u>
4. Cert. ODOT Welder [†]	25	<u>\$154</u>	HOR	<u>\$3850</u>
5. CDL Truck Driver	500.	<u>\$112.50</u>	HOR	<u>\$56250</u>
6. Concrete Finisher	100.	<u>\$81.50</u>	HOR	<u>\$8150</u>
III. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT. ALL PRICES TO INCLUDE FUEL AND INSURANCE. THE HOURLY RATE INCLUDES OPERATOR EXCEPT PICKUPS. ALL UNIT PRICES ARE PER "EACH" PIECE OF EQUIPMENT: [Appendix A, Section 103.]				
A) Track Hoe w/ bucket (Hitachi 200)				
7. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	<u>\$325</u>	HOR	<u>\$81250</u>
8. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	<u>\$13000</u>	WKR	<u>\$65000</u>
9. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$56700</u>	MOR	<u>\$340200</u>
B) Backhoe (CAT 416C)				
10. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	<u>\$225</u>	HOR	<u>\$56250</u>
11. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	<u>\$9000</u>	WKR	<u>\$45000</u>
12. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$39375</u>	MOR	<u>\$236250</u>
C) Dozer, D-4				
13. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	<u>\$225</u>	HOR	<u>\$56250</u>
14. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	<u>\$9000</u>	WKR	<u>\$45000</u>
15. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$39375</u>	MOR	<u>\$236250</u>
E) 10-wheel dump truck (50,000 lb)				
19. By the hour (4 hour min.)	500.	<u>\$225</u>	HOR	<u>\$56250</u>
20. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	<u>\$9000</u>	WKR	<u>\$45000</u>
21. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$39375</u>	MOR	<u>\$236250</u>
F) Semi Tractor Trailer w/ Dump Bed 90,000 GVW				
22. By the hour (4 hour min.)	500.	<u>\$225</u>	HOR	<u>\$56250</u>
23. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	<u>\$9000</u>	WKR	<u>\$45000</u>
24. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$39375</u>	MOR	<u>\$236250</u>
G) Crew Truck (3/4 ton)				
25. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	<u>\$125</u>	HOR	<u>\$31250</u>
26. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	<u>\$5000</u>	WKR	<u>\$25000</u>
27. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$21875</u>	MOR	<u>\$131250</u>
H) Graders (Deere 770 w/ EROPS)[†]				
28. By the hour (4 hour min.)	500	<u>\$450</u>	HOR	<u>\$225000</u>
29. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	10	<u>\$18000</u>	WKR	<u>\$180000</u>
30. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$78750</u>	MOR	<u>\$472500</u>
I) Front-End Loaders (2 1/2 CY)				
31. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	<u>\$225</u>	HOR	<u>\$56250</u>
32. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	<u>\$9000</u>	WKR	<u>\$45000</u>
33. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	<u>\$39375</u>	MOR	<u>\$236250</u>

<u>PAY ITEM.....</u>	<u>EST. YEARLY QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>UOM</u>	<u>BID EXTENSION.</u>
J) Dump Truck (26,000 lb)				
34. By the hour (4 hour min.)	250.	\$225	HOR	\$56250
35. By the week (up to 40 hours week)	5	\$9000	WKR	\$45000
36. By the month (up to 175 hours month.)	6	\$39375	MOR	\$236250
K) Additional Specialized Equipment				<u>Cost + 10%</u>
IV. SPECIAL EVENTS				
43. [per Appendix A, Section 109]	3	\$8500	EA.	\$25500
SNOW AND ICE:				
ALTERNATE 1: (LUMP SUM)				
V. SNOW AND ICE OPERATIONS (Lump Sum)				
44. Per Year [per Appendix A, Section 106.1.1] Lump Sum divided by 12	1.	\$21487000	LSUM	\$21487000.00
ALTERNATE 2 (HYBRID OF LUMP SUM AND EQUIPMENT COST):				
VI. SNOW AND ICE OPERATIONS (ALTERNATE-Hourly Equipment (Per 106.1.2))				
45. Dump Truck (50,000 lb. with snow plow and spreader)		\$450	HOR	\$450
46. Dump Truck (26,000 lb. with snow plow and spreader)		\$450	HOR	\$450
47. Grader (Deere 770 w/EROPS)		\$900	HOR	\$900
48. Per Year [per Appendix A, Section 106.1.2] Lump Sum divided by 12	1.	\$21487000	SUM	\$21487000

TOTAL BID (LUMP SUM CONTRACT)..... \$40267400.00
TOTAL BID (LUMP SUM CONTRACT) – ALTERNATE..... \$18780400.00

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: BOOMER EQUIPMENT LEASING

BID AWARD: The DEPARTMENT reserves the right to award the contract to the lowest and best responsible bidder. In the event of math errors, the unit price shall remain unchanged; only the price extension will be corrected prior to evaluating the bids. A bid may be rejected if an "bid unit price" is unbalance; before awarding the contract, the DEPARTMENT reserves the right to request cost breakdowns for any of the contract pay items.

The DEPARTMENT may use less, more or none of these pay items.

This contract is in effect for 12 months originally, and may be renewed annually for 12 months, for up to four total renewals, *Upon mutual agreement by the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR, this contract may be renewed for another year, for up to four total renewals, at a negotiated price escalation not to exceed 2% may occur at the time of renewal.*

BID BOND: A bid bond in the amount of \$5000.00 must be submitted with the bid.